

Media Inquiries: Joe Delaronde Political Press Attaché 450- 632-7500 ext 63251 MCKMedia@mck.ca

## Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory P.O. Box 720 JOL 1B0

**Tel:** (450) 632-7500 **Fax:** (450) 638-5958

As per the MCK Communications Protocol, all media requests must be arranged through the Public Relations / Communications Unit

## Tsi Nahò:ten Karihwanákere Nó:nen'k **PRESS RELEASE**

## MCK signs Cannabis Memorandum of Understanding with Health Canada

For immediate release

**(Kahnawake – 5, Ohiarihkó:wa/July 2021)** The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke (MCK) wishes to inform the community that it has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Health Canada in relation to the Cannabis industry on the Territory.

"This MOU is an important step in the ongoing work to create a safe, well-regulated industry within the Territory," said letsénhaienhs Tonya Perron, who has been the lead on the Cannabis file. "It sets out the terms and conditions that will govern the sharing of information between Health Canada and MCK, as well as between Health Canada and the Kahnawake Cannabis Control Board (KCCB), with respect to cannabis cultivation and processing licences. The MOU encapsulates the harmonization of the dual licensing system in Kahnawà:ke, which requires the issuance of a licence from both the KCCB and Health Canada in order to cultivate and/or process cannabis legally within the Territory."

The MOU also provides for:

- Cooperation between Health Canada and the KCCB in terms of inspections;
- Information sharing between Health Canada and the Peacekeepers; and
- Health Canada assistance to the KCCB in acquiring more expertise in the oversight of the cannabis supply chain

The *Kahnawà:ke Cannabis Control Law* was enacted on December 18, 2018 as a means to protect the health and safety of the community, to protect the youth by restricting access to cannabis and cannabis products, and to deter the cultivation, production and sale of illicit products within the Territory.